utilised as his residence.  Another room in the terrace of the 

building also fell in his share and is being used as a kitchen. The 

suit property was initially rented out to the father of the 

Defendant in the year 1993, at a monthly rent of Rs.1,100/- 

(Rupees one thousand and one hundred) only.  On his death in 

the year 2000, the tenancy was continued by the Defendant, at a 

monthly rent of Rs.1,800/- (Rupees one thousand and eight 

hundred) only.  Apart from the said property, the Plaintiff has no 

other house or buildings anywhere.  In May, 2011, the Plaintiff 

sought to enhance the rent, which was declined by the Defendant, 

instead without the Plaintiff’s consent, he unilaterally started 

sending monthly rent amounting to Rs.2,500/- (Rupees two 

thousand and five hundred) only, through Money Orders, from the 

same month.  That, the Defendant used to make advance 

payments for rent which were duly adjusted on a monthly basis 

by the Plaintiff, a balance of Rs.35,182/- (Rupees thirty five 

thousand one hundred and eighty two) only, remains in the 

advance credit of the Defendant.  Thus calculated, balance arrears 

of Rs.13,418/- (Rupees thirteen thousand four hundred and 

eighteen) only, from the month of May, 2011 up to July, 2013, 

are due from him.  That, the rents received from the tenanted 

premises of the Defendant and Anil Kumar Gupta are the only 

source of income of the Plaintiff, who lost his eyesight due to 

health complications in the year 2003 and was dependent on his

[...]

The Plaintiff-Respondent filed a Cross Objection to the 

Appeal raising the claim that although the Learned Trial Court had 

found no default in payment of rent, however, if one were to 

consider the evidence on record, it is explicit that the Defendant 

was paying a monthly rent of Rs.1,800/- (Rupees one thousand 

and eight hundred) only, which the Plaintiff had sought to 

increase and the Defendant was not agreeable to.  The Defendant 

unilaterally started sending a sum of Rs.2,500/- (Rupees two 

thousand and five hundred) only, by Post which was not accepted 

by the Plaintiff, being devoid of agreement, therefore, rent has 

not been received by the Plaintiff from the month of May, 2011, 

resulting in arrears, but the finding of the Learned Trial Court is to 

the contrary.